16th IESF World Esports Championship Riyadh 2024 PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

This Participation Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into between the NF's Full Legal Name ("National Federation") and the International Esports Federation ("IESF"). This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions under which the National Federation should attend the 16th IESF World Esports Championship Riyadh 2024 ("WEC24").

DEFINITIONS

"IESF Regional Qualifiers 2024 ("RQ24")" refers to the qualifying events organized by IESF to select participants for the 16th IESF World Esports Championship Riyadh 2024.

"First Entry" refers to the form through which the National Federation formally registers for participation in the selected game titles for which it intends to organize national selection processes and participate in the Regional Qualifiers 2024 (RQ24).

"National Selection" refers to the process, whether through national qualifiers or direct selection models, in which the National Federation determines the rosters that will participate in RQ24. The National Federation commits to organizing the national selection and participating in the chosen Game Titles, as specified in the First Entry.

"Annex-1" and "Annex-2" refer to the additional requirements that will serve as a continuation of this Agreement.

"Second Entry" refers to the registration process prior to the RQ24, when the National Federation is required to submit the national selections report and finalize the participating rosters for RQ24, including passport and all other required travel documents (Annex-1).

"Final Entry" refers to the process preceding WEC24, wherein the qualified National Federations from RQ24 are officially confirmed (Annex-2).

"WEC24" refers to the final event in Riyadh, Saudi Arabia.

1. GENERAL

- 1.1. IESF declares that a person signing the agreement on behalf of IESF has appropriate - valid at the time of agreeing - authorization to effectively and validly conclude the Agreement on behalf of IESF.
- 1.2. National Federation declares that a person signing the agreement on behalf of the National Federation has appropriate valid at the time of agreeing -

authorization to effectively and validly conclude the Agreement on behalf of the National Federation.

2. GAME TITLES

- 2.1. The following game titles are subject to this Agreement:
 - [Counter-Strike 2]
 - [Counter-Strike 2 Female]
 - [Dota 2]
 - [Mobile Legends: Bang Bang]
 - [Mobile Legends: Bang Bang Female]
 - [PUBG MOBILE]
 - [eFootball™]
 - [Single player Title]

3. OBLIGATIONS OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION

- 3.1. To organize the National Selection process following the IESF's competition and marketing guidelines.
- 3.2. To broadcast the National Selection process according to the guidelines for the Game Titles which are subject to this Agreement.
- 3.3. To register for the National Selection process.
- 3.4. To submit a complete event report within the provided deadline by IESF.

4. EVENT ATTENDANCE

- 4.1. The National Federation agrees to abide by the rules and regulations set forth by the Organizer of the WEC24.
- 4.2. The National Federation agrees to adhere to a code of conduct that promotes fair play, sportsmanship, and respect for fellow participants and tournament officials.
- 4.3. The National Federation recognizes that any breach of the rules and regulations may lead to disqualification and potentially impact the good standing of the federation.
- 4.4. The National Federation confirms its commitment to adhere to all guidelines provided by the IESF Secretariat staff for pre-event and during the event-related processes. Furthermore, it agrees to fully cooperate with the IESF relevant bodies, ensuring compliance with IESF Statutes.
- 4.5. The National Federation agrees to provide the necessary support to ensure the smooth integration and operation of the game titles during IESF events.

5. CANCELLATION OF PARTICIPATION

- 5.1. The National Federation that chooses to withdraw from participation, with justified and substantiated proof, hereby acknowledges the forfeiture of the slot for WEC24 in the specific game title from which the withdrawal occurred.
- 5.2. The National Federation that withdraws from participation without justified and substantiated proof hereby acknowledges the full forfeiture of the participation in WEC24, the loss of financial support for its delegate to attend the General Assembly, and the revision of the federation's good standing.
- 5.3. The National Federation hereby commits to reimburse IESF for all reasonable and documented expenses associated with organizing the participation, in the event of a withdrawal, justified or unjustified.

6. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

- 6.1. The National Federations grants IESF the right to use their federation's name, logo, and other identifying marks for promotional purposes related to the participation.
- 6.2. The National Federation will follow all IP-related guidelines provided by the respective Game Publishers.
- 6.3. The National Federation will promote IESF to their respective audience in the best and most favorable manner.

7. LIABILITY

7.1. The National Federation agrees that IESF is not liable for any issues arising from the game title, including but not limited to technical difficulties.

8. GUIDELINES

- 8.1. The National Federation agrees to comply with all competition and marketing guidelines throughout the National Selection process, Regional Qualifiers, and WEC24.
- 8.2. The National Federation hereby commits to adhere to any directives issued by the respective game publisher about the national selection process.

9. REPORTING AND METRICS

- 9.1. The National Federation agrees to provide IESF with detailed reports and metrics related to the National Selection process. The reporting will be concluded through pre-prepared forms provided by IESF.
- 9.2. If the National Federation fails to provide the aforementioned report, the National Federation shall forfeit its participation under unjustified reasons stated in 4.2.

10. CONFIDENTIALITY

10.1. Both parties agree to keep confidential any information obtained during the collaboration, including plans and developments.

11. TERMS OF AGREEMENT

- 11.1. The term of this agreement ("Agreement") shall be effective from the date of signing of this agreement and remain valid until December 31, 2024. Both parties agree to abide by the terms and conditions stated herein during this period.
- 11.2. This Agreement may only be terminated within 30 days of signing by mutual agreement in writing between both parties. In the absence of such mutual agreement, the agreement shall remain in full force and effect until its expiration on December 31, 2024.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Participation Agreement as of the date first written below.

Date:

Date:

National Federation

Represented by

NF's representative Full Name Title **International Esports Federation**

Represented by

Boban Totovski General Secretary